Rule 2.47 Form 2,24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Freshfield Contiacting Limited 02102901
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 9103 of 2012

[full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(syand  L£ We (a) Kustie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT
address(es) of the

admumisurator(s) and Jonathan James Beard of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2/3 Pavilhon Buildings, Brighton,
East Sussex, BN1T 1EE

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insert dates  1TOM o

(b) 11 September 2013 (b} 10 March 2014

Signed

Jowt / Admimistrator(s)

Dated 3N U\ ul‘,

Contact Details

Begbies T |
You do not have to give any contact information in cghies Traynor (Central) LLP

the box opposite but 1f you do, it wtll help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel Number 020 7398 3800

Fax Number 020 7398 3799 (Fax) DX Number
l || |< ||“ ll“l {| l” |'|'l| \M“‘ hen you have completed and signed this form please seand it 10 the Registrar of Companies at
*A3TFVPXF*
A12 #57

32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT,

ompames House, Crown Way, Carddlf, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
08/05/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor rapnz0P

Kirstie Jane Provan and Jonathan James Beard were appointed
Joint Administrators on 28 November 2012

The affaws, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal hiability

Freshfield Contracting Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report of the Joint Administrators pursuant
to Rule 247 and 2.112 of The insolvency Rules
1986

Period 11 September 2013 to 10 March 2014




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the Jont Admunistrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration The report 1s pivate
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detadls of appomtment of Joint Administrators
Progress durning the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements

Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Creditors’ nights

Conclusion

O UDUJOOOCDODODOGGOOO

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Staterment of expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the Joint Adrministrators”™,
*we", "our”, *us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

‘secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Freshfield Contracting Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of Joint Administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986 on 28 November 2012

Kirstie Jane Provan of Begbies Traynor (Central) tLLP, 32 Cornhiil, London,
EC3V 3BT and Jonathan James Beard of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2/3
Pawvillicn Buildings, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

U] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any night of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1}(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of incorperation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Freshfield Contracting Limted
Freshfield Contracting bimited
24 February 1987

02102901

32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the Joint Administrators

Date of appointment

Date of resignation

Court

Couri Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /

application
Acts of the Joint Administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration penod

Kirstie Jane Provan, a Licensed insolvency Practiioner of
Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP, 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT
and Jonathan James Beard, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner
of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2/3 Pavilon Buidings,
Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

28 November 2012

N/A

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
9103 of 2012

Clydesdale Bank Plc ("the Bank™)

The Joint Adminstrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal labilty  Any act
required or authonsed under any enactiment to be done by an
admunistrator may be done by any one or more persons holding
the office of admirustrator from time to ime

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Councll
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apphes to these proceedmgs
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the mearning of Article 3 of
the Regulation

The administration pencd was extended with the consent of the
secured crediors an 3 Qctober 2013 for a penod of 6§ months to
28 May 2014



4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s the Jont Administrators' abstract of recempts and payments for the penod from 11
September 2013 to 10 March 2014 together with a cumulative abstract of receipts and payment from the date of
therr appointment to 10 March 2014

Harbour Club Apartments, Harbour Quay, Eastbourne, BN23 5QG (“the Apartments”}

As outlined n the Joint Administrators’ proposals and previous reports to creditors, the development comprises
twenty four Apartments in total, seventeen of which had yet to be sold as at the date of the Joint Administrators'
appointment

Durning the reporting penod, offers have been accepted, subject to contract, in respect of two of the Apartments
A further Apartment 1s being marketed for sale, a further four are currently empty, one has been taken off the
market due to water damage and one 15 unfinished

The Joint Adminustrators, following the recommendation of therr agents, Waterside Properties Limited
("Waterside®), and with the agreement of the Bank, have taken the decision that no more than three Apartments
will be offered for sale at any one time The remainmg mine unsold Apartments are presently tenanted on
Assured Shorthold Tenancies ("ASTs") or are vacant to allow for appropriate repair works

In due course the Joint Admiristrators intend to serve notices to vacate i respect of the ASTs as sales of the
Apartments compiete Following the sale of all of the Apartments, the Joint Administrators will sell the freehold #ft
1s anticipated that this could take two to three years to compiete

The current strategy is In the process of being reviewed by the Joint Administrators and the Bank

Sale of Apartment 16

The Joint Administrators have agreed a sale, subject to contract, of Apartment 16 The Joint Administrators’
solicitors, DLA Piper UK LLP (*DLA"), are haising with the purchaser's solicitors in respect of the sale and it 1s
hoped that the sale will complete shortly Details of the purchase price will be provided to creditors in due
course, once the sale has completed

Sale of Apartment 7
The Joint Administrators have also agreed a sale, subject to contract, of Apartment 7 The Jont Administrators’
solictors, DLA Piper UK LLP (“DLA"), are llaising with the purchaser’s solictors in respect of the sale and it 1s

kewise hoped that this sale wili complete in the near future Detarls of the purchase price will be provided 1o
creditors 1n due course, once the sale has completed

Rentals

Since the date of the Joint Administrators’ previous report, further tenants have given notice and have lefi therr
Apariments Replacerment ienants have not been sought due to ongoing stralegy review with the Bank

Waterside — Estate Agents
Waterside are collecting the rental mcome for the tenantied Apariments All rents are being paid over to the
Jaint Administrators net of Waterside's management fee and any reparr or maintenance costs ncurred in

respect of the Apartments

Duning the reporting period, Waterside have carried out the following work



Coliected rent in respect of the tenanted Apartments,

Liaised with the tenants of the Apartments,

Managed the maintenance queries and requests from the tenants of the Apartments,

Dealt with check out reports for the Apartments which are now unoccupied,

Provided their thoughts on the sales of the Apartments and the approprate marketing strateqy,
Hosted on site visits to the Apartments,

Secured a sale, subject to contract, of two of the Apartment,

Instructed contractors in respect of the repairs and maintenance of the Apartments, and
Produced sales brochures and advertised / marketed the Apariments for sale

* & & » 4 & 0 a e

Walterside have collected rental payments totalling £38,050 dunng the reporting period, before deduction of
ther fees They have drawn fees against rent collections of £3,425 in the penod

Ross & Co (“Ross”) - Managing Agents

Durning the period Ross have collected ground rent totalfing £2,185 frorn the owner occupliers of the
Apartments and dealf with vanous maintenance tasks in respect of the Apariments Ross have also produced
the service charge budget for the current year and produced the accounts for the previous year, and have
spent time adwvising the Joint Administrators on the proposed works which need to be undertaken both in the
Apartments and in the communal areas of the bulding

The Joint Administrators have paid the sum of £6,149 to Ross in respect of the additional Service Charge levy
which was charged for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2013, for the unsoid Apantments This was
required due 1o the unforeseen costs which arcse in the period and a reserve fund 1s now being built up in the
2014 budget to avoid this occurnng going forward

Ross’ fees have been agreed at a fixed fee of £968 75 per quarter which 15 to be paid in advance from the
Service Charge account, and 5% of any major works expended which is payable in arrears No fees have
been paid in the perod

DLA

DLA are currently haising with the solicitors acting for the purchasers of Apartments 7 and 16
Warranty Claims

As previously detalled the Apartments have warranty cover in place with a national warranty provider There Is
water damage m one cf the Apartments

The Company’s clam with the warranty provider has been frustratingly slow to date It has now been
established that mitial reports are in the process of being prepared which will detall the causes of the water
ingress and proposed measures to repair these issues

The Joint Administrators, through Ross, continue to chase for information and updates In this regard

The Joint Administrators instructed Land and Building Guarantees to ascertain what warranties were i place
for the Apartments The posiion has now been clanfied

Repair Works

The Joint Admmistrators’ proposals and previous reports highlighted the issues with the development, being
caused by the ingress of water into several of the Apartments and into the communal areas Several tranches
of work have now been carned out, resolving the water ingress into the Apariments and the communal areas
of the building




Recempts and Payments — 11 September 2013 to 10 March 2014

Receipts

Rent Waterside have collected £38,050 of rent in respect of the tenanted Apartmenis
Ground Rent An amount of £2,185 has been recewved from the owner occupiers of the Apartments
Sundry Refund An amount of £43 was received in respect of an overpayment in respect of the water supply

Bank Inferest Bank interest of £42 has been received in the penod

Payments

Walerside's Fees An amount of £3,425 plus VAT has been paid to Waterside in respect of ther management
fees for the collection of the rent of the tenanted Apartments

Ross Ross have been paid £98 in respect of the collection of the ground rents

Building and Land Guarantees An amount of £1,275 plus VAT has been pad to Building and Land
Guarantees in respect of the work undertaken n establishing the position of the warranties which are in place
for the Apartments

Joint Admuristrators® Disbursements The Joint Administrators have drawn disbursements of £168 in the
period [

Legal Disbursements DLA have been pad £1,598 pius VAT in respect of therr disbursements mcurred o
date

Water Supply The Joint Administrators have made payment of £237 in respect of the water supply in the !
unoccupied Apartments

Heat and Light The Jont Administrators have made payment of £193 plus VAT i respect of the heat and
light 1 the unoccupred Apartments

Councd Tax The Joint Administrators have paid £3,988 plus VAT in respect of Council Tax for the uncecupied
Apartments

Bank Charges Bank charges of £120 have been incurred in the period
Repairs and Maintenance The Joint Administrators have made payment totalling £44,973 plus VAT in respect
of costs incurred by contractors to investigate and repai the water ingress 1ssues which are currently affecting

the development This sum also includes the general maintenance costs relating to the development and to
the unsold Apariments

Service Charge The Jomt Administrators have paid of £6,149 to Ross in respect of the additional Service
Charge levy due in respect of the unoccupied Apartments for the final half of the year

o5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Deiatls of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the Joint Administrators’
statement of proposals



On the basis of realisalions to date and estimated future realisations, the Joint Administrators' estimate an
outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditors

It appears unlikely that there will be sufficient asset reaiisations to repay the Bank’s indebtedness mn full Mr
Flood, the second charge holder, 1s not presently anticipated to receive any payment In respect of his
indebtedness This situation may change depending upon the level of recovernes achieved from the sales of the
Apartments and the freehold

Preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future reaiisations, there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the sole preferential credttor

Unsecured creditors

Based upon reabisations to date and estmated future reaiisations there will be nsufiicient funds avallable to
enable a dvidend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

6. THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

The Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by them (as Jomnt
Administrators) and the vanous grades of ther staff caiculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing in the admrustration and they are authonsed to
draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr firm (defined as category 2
disbursements i Staterment of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with therr firm's policy, detalls of which
accompanied the Statement of Praposals for actweving the purpose of administration and wiuch are attached at
Appendix 2 of this report

The Joint Admiristrators’ time costs for the penod from 11 September 2013 to 10 March 2014 amount to
£28,809 75 which represents 128 3 hours at an average rate of £224 64 per hour

The following further infformation m relation to their ime costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Narrative summary of ttme costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 11 September 2013 1o 10 March 2014

000

As at 10 March 2014, the Joint Administrators have not drawn any fees aganst ther total time costs of
£162,137 25 which have been incurred since the date of their appointment

in addtion to the time costs nformation disclosed at Appendix 2 for the perod of this report, the Joint
Adminustrators’ previous progress reports contaned details of the time costs ncurred as at the date of each
report

To 10 March 2014, the Joint Administrators have drawn disbursements in the sum of £781 pius VAT

A copy of ‘A Crediiors Guide to Jont Admmistrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor an Admmistrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration s set can
be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the
Gurde, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy




7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses Incurred by the Joint Administrators during the perod of this report 1s attached at
Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The Apartments
As at the date of the Joint Admunistrators’ appointment there were seventeen unsold Apartments

At present, two Apartments are sold subject to contract Following completion of these sales, 15 Apariments will
reman to be released

The Freehold Property

Foliowing completion of the sale of all of the Apartments, the Joint Administrators will proceed to release the
freehold of the development

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Subrmission on Director’'s conduct

As detailed n therr statement of proposals, the Joint Administrators have a duty to make a submission to the
Department for Business, tnnovation and Skifls on the conduct of the director The Joint Adminstrators have
complhied with thewr duties In this respect

Extension of administration

In accordance with Paragraph 78(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the administration has been
extended for a period of 6 months with the consent of the secured creditors The administration s currently due
to expire on 28 May 2014 and accordingly ¢ s necessary for the Joint Adminustrators to make an application to
the Court to further extend the administration to allow time for all the Apaitments to be sold The Joint
Administrators are seeking an extension for a period of 3 years

Proposed exit route from Administration

As previously set out In the Joint Administrators' proposals, the ext routes being considered for the
administration are erther dissolution or creditors’ voluntary iquidation

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this reporl a2 secured creditor, or an
unsecured credior with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission




of the court), may request 1n wrniting that the Joint Administrators provide further information about ther
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been detailed in this progress
report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Ruie 2 109 of the Rules, any secured crediar or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that credrtor (or any unsecured credrtors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court), may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an apphication to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators as set out in this progress report are excessive or, In relation to the basis
fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, inappropriate

11. CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act prowides that the appomtment of an administrator shall cease to have
effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on which It takes effect However, the
administrator's term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified penod or by consent of the
creditors for a specified period not exceeding six months

In order to ensure that the objective of the administration 1s achieved and that the Joint Administrators have fully
discharged therr duties as Joint Administrators, 1t 1s necessary to extend the penod of the administration
Accordingly the Jomt Adminsirators intend to seek the consent of the court to exiend the period of
administration for 3 years up to 27 May 2017

The Joint Admiristrators will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the
inistration, whichever 1s the sooner

trstie Jane Provan
Joint Administrator

Dated 9 (\3 | \




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 11 September 2013 to 10 March 2014




Freshfield Contracting L imited - In Administration
Receipts and Paymaents from 28 November 2012 to 10 September 2013 and
Receipts and Payments irom 11 September 2013 to 10 March 2014

Receipts and Receipts and

payments from payments from

28 Novemnber 2012to @l 11 September 2013 to

__ 10 September 2013 30 March 2014

Receipts
Rental income 99433 38,050 137 483
Ground rent 1,700 2185 3885
Cash at bank =] - 6
Counail tax refund 87 - 87
VAT refund 3z0 - 320
Insurance refund 317 - 317
Sundry refund 457 43 800
Bank interes| 20 42 62
102,339 40,321 142,660
Payments
Walerside § fees in relation to the remal of the apariments (9 094) (3 425) (12 518)
Agent s fees {5 010) (1373) (8 383)
Joint Admimistrators' pre-administration disbursements {196) - (186)
Jount Admunustrators disbursements {813 (168) (781)
Legal disbursements - (1 598} (1588)
Water rales {29) {237) (266)
Heal and light (121) (193) (314)
Councit tax t1 578) {3 983) 15 583)
Bank charges (60) {120) (1803
Repairs and mainienance and other cosis {3619} (44 973} (48 592)
Sernce charge (21 400) (B 149) {27 549)
Distnbution to chargeholder {9 738 - {9 738)
{51,456) (62,222) {113 678)
Net Receipts / (Payments) 50,883 {21 901) 28,982

Notes

The above analysts does not inciude VAT and it 15 assumed that all VAT is recoverable




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 11 September 2013 to 10 March 2014 and a
cumulative table to time spent to date



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner i the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the coffice holder's fees following the
passing of a resclution for the office holder to be remunerated on a tme cost basis Best
practice guidance’' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the frrm
Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admunistration of the estate Hefshe wall
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures f{hat work s
being carried out at the appropriate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which aliows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate ther uime to the case The twne s recorded at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categornies

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppler's invoice Al
such #ems are charged lo the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure durectly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonabie method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

= Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting,

» Car mileage 15 charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Cafegory 1
dishursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of msolvency office holders in England & Wales

? Ity 1




(B)

Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies
Traynor' section of the Begbies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 Q0
per property,

The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged (o the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be deterrmined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationaily, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the London office as at the date of this report are as foliows

Grade of staff £

Partner 495
Director 395
Semor Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, admmistrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly 1o cases 1115 not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded n 6 minute umis



SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Freshfield Contracting Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Jane Provan and Jonathan James Beard
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 28 Novermnber 2012

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

16

This overview and the time costs analys's attached 15 intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the leve! of
those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

The administration involves monitoring the sales process, the rentals, maintenance and the
other 1ssues ansing in relation to the unsold Apartments There 15 also the additional 1ssue of the
pursuance of the warranty claims in respect of water damage affecting one of the Apariments
and the communal areas which 1s complex, together with working with vanous third parties to
resolve issues with the water ingress and related matters to enable sales to complete

Exceptional responsibilities

There have been several 1ssues with the Apartments, specrfically in respect of the problems
caused by the ingress of water The Joint Administrators’ staff have been required to attend the
site on several occasions, alongside various contractors, to rectify the situation and to produce a
strategy of how the 1ssues should be tackled

The Joint Admirustrators have also spent a lot of time assessing the best strategy to sell and rent
the Apartments and this has had fo be consdered alongside the Bank and Waterside

The office holders’ effectiveness

As set out in the Joint Admmnistrators’ proposals, the strategy for the admimsiration is to continue
to collect rent from the tenants of the leased Apartments whilst the remaining Apartments are
marketed for sale

A marketing strategy has been implemented by the Joint Administrators, working alongside
Waterside The Apartments are being advertised on Waterside's website and are also listed on
Beghies Traynor's Accelerated Properties Sales website

The Joint Administrators and Waterside have agreed a sale, subject to contract, of two of the
Apartments The Joint Administrators, in conjunction with the Bank, are reviewing therr strategy
for the sale of the Apartments and for the reparr works which need to be carried out

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders
The Company owns 17 Apariments located at Harbour Club Apartments, Harbour Quay,
Eastbourne, BN23 5QG

The Company also owns the freehold of the development

Anticipated return to creditors
it 1s not anticipated that there will be any funds available for any unsecured creditors




17

18

19

Tine costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 11 September 2013 and 10 March 2014 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following their appointment only

The views of the creditors

The Joint Administrators have a duly to investigate the affars of the insolvent Company, and to
constder the conduct of the dwector The Joint Administrators weicome any cotrespondence or
information from creditors to assist with their iInvestigations into the affairs of the Company

The Joint Administrators will send progress reports to all known creditors every six menths and
will ensure that the Bank is kept fully appnsed of any developments duning the admimistration

?
Approval of fees
The Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them (as Joint Administrators) and the various grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP m attending to matters arising in the
administration

Approval of expenses and disbursements

The Joint Admiustrators are authonised to draw disbursements, mcluding disbursements for
services provided by therr firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insoclvency
Practice 9) in accordance with therr firm's policy, details of which accompanted the Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Category 2 dishursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and dishursements which shou!d be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of the Joint Admmnistrators
appoiniment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holders’ firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 495 00
TOTAL 495 00

Other professtonals employed and therr costs

Waterside - Estate Agents
Waterside have heen appointed by the Jaint Admuustratars to market the Apartrments for sale
and therr commission for each sale has been agreed at 1 5% plus VAT

Therr rental collection fees have been agreed at 9% plus VAT on the gross amount of all rents
payable and collected, together with an intial adminisiration set up fee of £50 plus VAT per
Apartment

Ross - Managing Agents

After consultation with the owner occupters, a local firm, Ross, have been engaged as managing
agents by the Jomnt Adminisirators o deal with day to day mawntenance of issues i the
communal areas, along with quernes from the residents, owners and tenants



Ross’ fees have been agreed as a fixed fee of £968 75 plus VAT per quarter which 1s to be paid
in advance from the service charge account and 5% of any major works expended which 1s
payable in arrears

Jones Lang LaSalle {"JLL") — Valuations
Further to the Bank's request, JLL were instructed to conduct a valuation of the Apartments
along with the freehold of the development

The total cost for the production of the JLL report was £3,750 plus disbursements and VAT,
which have been settled from funds heid

KAD
The Joint Administrators mstructed KAD to draw up Land Registry compliant plans for the
development

KAD's fees for the production of these plans were £925 plus VAT, which increased from the
onginal estimate due to the complexily of the work required and these fees have been settled In

full

DLA

DLA were retaned by the Joint Administrators to adwvise of the validity of the Bank's security,
together with the valdity of the Joint Administrators” appointment DLA will also provide general
tegal advice on matiers ansmng in the administration as and when required, as well as preparing
the documentation in relation to the sale of the Apartments

No fees have been paid to DLA to date

Land and Bullding Guarantees

Land and Bullding Guarantees were instructed to ascertain the position of the warranties which
are in place for both the individua! Apartments and the communal areas They have been paid
£1,275 plus VAT in respect of therr fees

Staffing and management

Appropriately experienced staff undertook the various tasks arsing, to ensure that matters were
properly dealt with at the least cost to the Administration 1t is the policy of Begbies Traynor that
all grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the case The analysis in the report seeks
to give some indication of the various tasks undertaken by the Jont Admurustrators and thew staff
but 1s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive list

2 SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of the Joint Joint Administrators’ last report, the following work has been camed
out

Updating the Bank regarding the pregress of the administration,

Producing cash flow forecasts for the administration of the Company,

Statutory compliance matters,

All admurustration banking requirements,

Adminisiening all insurance requirements over the Company's assets,

Dealing with enquines from the Company’s creditors and supphers,

Liaising with agents with regards to the sale and rental of the Apariments,

Liaising with the managing agents with regards to the continued mamntenance of the

Apartments,

« Liaising with solicitors regarding the Apartment sales and issues affecting the development
and warking on the resolution of these 1ssues,

= Ltaising with a third parly regarding the bulding warrantes which are in place,




Orgarising and funding the required mamtenance works to address the water Ingress
currently affecting the development,

Conducting internal meetings to discuss case stralegy and progress, and
Producing the administration extension repon




—ooo

F 8lep 0} umesp so9) rejo |

vl A 00 094 00 581 00 §6¢ 00 S6¥ 3 aje Ainoy a6eiany]
%m 608 8 00 #96 L 00 9¢6'1L GZ SB6'EL 05 P96 & 00 0§6 ¥ 3 apeaB yeys Aq 1503 awy) (ejo )
£8zL ¥ GL A VK-7) ! 0 0L ape4h yoys Aq sinoy jejo
uonebnin
00 542 [EX4%4 05 | 0l [4] £ Xl
2410
00 588 05 022') 0E6 £é sBugsaw|  ssenew saylo
BT ILILOD SIOYRRID
00 G681 05 6§ Q£ 0 €0 sJaUI0
B0 L¥E OS Loy 4 QL VE 08 98 1§ panaeg S40NpaID)
Buipeu, Buipea)
sjesse AUBd payi/apy) Jo uonueisy
Ot 242 00 ¥BE ¢ 0t g1 Ly L8 x4 ZE $8(ES |aSSE pue ssauisny 'Auadoly sjosse
uonas(oa igag|  jo uopesteay
suonebisasul pue yaqo|  suoneBpseau
65 062 00 946 | 08 9 0y Gl £l sreye jo uswalels pue Buodas oerg
9E vil $L2406 S0 5 PS5l 201 vz sz LQ buniueg pus vonessivIwpY Buuued pue
60 181 00 £80'¢ 0S 9t £0 091 zo Buuued eses pue Jawiuioddy| uonessiiwpy
>_.50“ Mdmm_w._m>< J 1500 Bwn) SINOK (2101 Hoddng UIWpY Jup uIupy uiwpy sug | JBupy 1ssy Bup 1Buy 1ug JlObETTg] Jauued apeIs NS

WAY'8604 10 - UONBASILIWPY - paWlT Buloeiue) plauysaly  6diS




96 o 3 AP 0] umelp S33y 104

LZ98L 00 094 oo 581 00 SE2 00 §6¢ 00 S5¢ 3 918l Aanoy abesany)
lmE..pr 00 Z48'9 00 812'vE GZ 66782 [0S 0ERE 00 5+5'49 0§ Z§S 02 3 apeub yeys £q 1503 swn 2oy
P 069 F4 8112 L 51 £ 9l 0Ll Sy apesB yeys Ag sinoy (230
uonediyn
66 BLE Q0 0E4'L Q06 £ (%4 iL¥ Za 80 Xel
BY0
Ly 962 05 5..'8 Q9 6¢ R4 £8 ] sBuneapy siaew JayiQ
SIRILIWOD SI0YPRD
§L2L1 0o 28L'L 069 66 L0 £0 S0
00 SOE 00 029'8Z Q0 ¥6 0vZ g8l X4 QEE SSL pa.naag sioypas]
Buipe)) Buipedg,
siosse Aued pay et Jo vonualay
9z 63¢ 00 525'69 02922 S 99 azZy 82z Q.6 ZS1 s/t 19558 pue ssauisng Auadoly sasse
00 Q9t G0 2¢ 0z o 20 uonsBaloa 1690 JO uotes)eay
$8 002 05 £28 0l » 9c 50 suonebisaau pue ygao| suonebysaau;
59 9¥C 05 058'P1L 02 08 >4 0z §6 413 |4 siRye Jo Juswes pue Suivodal Aoinieig
Ly 9.1 S/ 682'2¢ 58 681 L Bt Z Gl g 8 [ B8 ZZ Bunjueg pue uonelsIILPY Buivuely pue
2L 022 00 £0L°2 06 $¢ LLL il k4 gt Buiuueid eses pue uawivioddy| uoneaSILIUPY
250“ MWM._ué Jisoa8wWi) SINOH [e10] woddng WILpY Jup urwpy unpy g | sBup issy 16Uy 2Bup ug lopang euped apesy yeig

0L 2lL0Z/LL/8C WOl4 polsd 8y 104 Sish|euy 3500 8wl QY8604 10 - UOENSILILPY - pajwi] Bugoejuo) playysasy  6diS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Mileage Beghies Traynor 9360 93 60 Nl
(Central) LLP
Conference Call Meeting Zone Ltd 693 693 NI
Postage Begbies Traynor 50 36 Nil 50 36
(Central) LLP
Storage Archwve Solutions 416 Nil 418 J




